3D GRAPHID ACCELERATION

T

THE CEOMPLETE FLIBHT SIMULATE R

~ GETTING STARTED

Dynarmix:

A AIRRA COMPANY



THE GOMUBLETE FLIGHT SIMULAETOR

GETTING STARTED
MANUAL

T

Dynamix:

A SIERRA COMPANY




 ProPilot 99

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION wrsanana et msanaw 3
LW T USE FEIIE MIANUAL vvas v s v6vvssi3s 5060046000005 00 S0 E S50 1000 B RTS8 4

INEW FEATURES OVERVIEW trvviivrieisiossissssreressssssiessasnsssssssnsrassasshs id

~1

CHAPTER 11 PILOT TNTEREACE ottt ss e see e et ese s ine s enne s ranaanas

-1

THE PREFEIGHT MENIE i it v s s

CHAPTER 2: THE P1roT’s OPERATING HANDBEOOK v e cie e 5

How 1o CustoMIzE THE Piror’s QPERATING HANDBOOK .o 34

CREATING A CUSTOM PLIGHT : svouiininsorsiais st inginiinesimsiss 90

APPENDIN A: USING THE AUTOPILOT .ocviviiireiieiaissicvisssessasiens 40

APPENDIX B: INSTRUCTIONS FOR CREATING A FLIGHT PLAN wooversissenmnnsesienssssses 4+
APPENDIX C: THE INSTRUMENT LANDING SYSTEM tevirorerreeaiasssseseseessesssisessesessressens 48
APPENDIX D: THE GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM 1vvtiesereniinssessssessismsssisssissesassasses 92

AppENDIX E: INAFI TUTORIAL DESCRIPTIONS .vvoviivireeessiiiisnsssissmresssessarsesssssseresises 54

CUSTOMER SERVICE SUPPORT AND SALES ) GUARANTEE 1o ssenes s csnenes s o

INDEX e,

Introduction

INTRODUCTION

If you're like most people, you've always dreamed of learning how to
fly... now you can! Welcome to Pro Pifoz '99. Climb into one of six different
civilian aircraft and travel to thousands of destinations all over the United
States, Canada and Western Hurope.

Whether you're just starting out or already have 2 logbock the size of a
telephone directory, Pro Fifor 99 will have you adding up your frequent flier
miles in no time. We believe that Pro Piler 99 1s simplj,.' the most authentic
and visually stunning flight simulation on the market today. So... if you think
you've got the right stuff, pet ready for some pure adrenaline entertainment.

Pro Piig? '99 is a valuable learning tool geared toward helping novice
and experienced pilots alike, But, no matter what group you belong to,
Pro Pifot 99 gives you the ability to practice your flight skills in the safety

and security of your own home.

Thank you for purchasing Pro Péifos '99. On behalf of the entire develop-
ment team, I wish you blue skies and soft landings.

— Douglas Kiang




How TO USE THIS MANUAL

Pro Pifpt *99 comes with two print manuals; a Flight Companion and
this Getting Started Manual. The Flight Companion is a detailed look at
flight operations in general. This Getting Started Manual is specifically
designed to help you learn to play the simulation. Here you will find
numerous tips on “gameplay” as well as information on the many new
features that Pra Pilor '99 has to offer,

When you have questions concerning any aspect of the simulation, Pro
Pilor 99 features a menu-driven On-line Help system. It can be accessed from
the Preflight menu, or by right-clicking on any cockpit instrument. For
detailed information on actual flight procedures, as well as a number of pre-
written flight assignments, check the Pro Pilor '99 Flight Companion.

Whether you are a seasoned pilot or an enthusiastic novice, the best way
to learn more about Pro Pilot '99 is to simply to get up in the air and start
tlying, Consult the Quick Start section on the following page for instructions
on getting off the ground in a hurry.

Finally, if vou are upgrading from a previous version of Pra Pelof, check
out the list of new features to see what has been added to Pro Piler '99. In
particular, you will want to read up on how to use the Pilot’s Operating
Handbook.

There are two types of supplementary notes in this manual: Tips and
Sidebars. Be sure to read Tips and Sidebars as you come to them in the text.
Tips are helpful hints that the Prs Pifsf team considers important to high-
light. A Sidebar is 2 body of text that has been placed on a cloud background
Sidebarsare used to clarify a particular point or concept.

Technical Support 0

How to take off in the
Cessna 172P, 172R, or Bonanza

How to take off in the
Baron, Super King Air, or Citation]et

1.

QUuICK START

3. I vou're flying the Cessna 172R Skyhawk make sure you have: i

ause tin manual / Quick Start

Press Z,F, F, S, and X to start your engine and avionics system.

Make sure your aircraft is pointed down the runway, and increase the
throttle to 100% by pressing backspace or using the throttle control
on your joystick.

As the aircraft accelerates, it should lift off the ground on its own. If this
doesn’t happen, pull back gently on the joystick as you approach the end
of the runway.

If you ate flying the Bonanza, press G to raise the landing gear once you
are in the air,

Press 8, Z, F, S, and X to start your engines and avionics system.

Make sure your aircraft is pointed down the runway, and increase the
throttle to 100% by pressing backspace or using the throttle control
on vour joystick,

As the zircraft accelerates, it should ift off the ground on its own. If this
doesn’t happen, pull back gently on the joystick as you approach the end
of the runway.

Once you arc in the air, press G to raise the landing gear,

Why won't my engine start?

1. Make sure you have "ned the master swu‘tch on (press Z).
2. Make sure that your fuel switch is not set to OFF.

turned the fuel pump on.
4. Make sure your mixture is set o FULL RfCH (pre:.s keypad o




NEw FEATURES OVERVIEW

Pro Pifot 99 offers 2 number of enhancements over the original version
of ProPilot. If you are upgrading from a previous version, here is a list of
major changes:

Scenery enbancements

Pro Pilot '99 now features spectacular clouds and lighting effects, as well
as new terrain bitmaps that dramatically increase the realism of your tlight.
3D bardware support

Pro Pilot 99 now supports 3D Glide-compatible 3D accelerator cards for
smoother textures and a faster frame rate,
Pilot’s Operating Handbook

This on-line handbook contains information on checklists, performance
data, tutorials, scenic flights, challenges, and pilot’s notes. You can customize
the information in this book to display all the information you need for a
successful flight. The Pilot’s Operating Handbook has been developed in
conjunction with the National Association of Flight Instructors (NAFT).

USA and European Terrain

Pro Pilot '99 features beautifully rendered terrain throughout Western
Europe, the United States, and Canada. You can now take off from any of
hundreds of airports in Europe, and sightsee in over twenty countries. Don’t
forget your passport!

Request Landing Assistance

When approaching a controlled airport, you can now initiate a landing
sequence simply by listening to the ATIS broadcast on your COM radio, even
if you aren’t on a flight plan.

New aircraft

The new Cessna 172R Skvhawk has been added. It features a new
autopilot that is linked to the GPS so that it can fly through a series of
waypoints along your flight plan,

New views system

You can use shift and the arrow keys, or your joystick hat switch, to
smoothly change your camera perspective in any exterior view.

Chapter 1:
PiroT INTERFACE

One of the key reasons for the success of the Pro Pilot series of simula-
tions is non-intrusive nature of the player interface. This chapter is designed
to familiarize you with Pro Pilst '99’s menu system,

THE PREFLIGHT MENU

The Preflight Menu can be considered the simulation’s main menu
screen. Itis the first screen you see after watching the introductory video
sequence,

USA FrigHaT

When you choose this option from the Preflight menu, you'll be taken
to the default flight in the USA. This option makes all of the USA scenery
available in the Airports menu and the Position Aircraft map.

Chapter 1




o Pro Pilot 99

EuroreaN FriGHT

When you choose this option from the Preflight menu, you’ll be taken
to the default flight in Europe. This option makes all of the European
scenery available in the Airports menu and the Position Aircraft map.

REINSTALL

This option will reinstall Pro Pilor '99.

ON-LINE HELP

Pro Pilat 99 features an exrensive context-sensitive help system. When
you choose this option, you will be taken to the main page of the Pro Pilof
99 help system, which you can browse by categories. On the instrument
panel, you can right-click using the mouse to find out the name of any
instrument. You can also click on its name in order to access more informa-
tion about that instrument from the on-line help.

WEB PAGE

There are 2 number of on-line resources that provide more informa-
tion about Pro Pilot '99. When you choose this option, your internet
browser will launch, providing links to a number of these sites. Note that
you must have Internet access in order to take advantage of this option.

ExiT

Are you sure vou want to quit? Selecting this option exits you from
Pro Pilot *99.

SHoOw INTRODUCTION

If vou uncheck this box, you can skip the opening video sequence
at startup.

THE PiLor MENU

Once you have entered into the simulation itself, you are given access to
the Pilot Menu. The Pilot Menu runs hotizontally across the top of your
screen. When playing the simulation in full screen mode, the Pilot Menu is
hidden but still present. Moving your mouse to the the top of your screen
causes the Pilot Menu text to appear. Hach menu option has a corresponding
letter key which, when pressed, activates the respective menu option. These
letter keys are underlined in both the menu and the manual text below:

MoDE

Pilot-in Command

Pilot-in-Command means that you have control over all of the radios,
and you are responsible for maintaining the proper altitudes and headings
assigned to you by air traffic control. You can select Pilot-in-Command from
the Mode menu to cancel Dual Flight mode, or you can press F2.

Dual Flight
Copilot Onboard

Sclecting this option allows you to automate many of the procedures
involved in flying the aircraft. There are a number of factors the copilot can
monitor, such as your airspeed and altitude. The copilot can also automati-
cally sct your NAV and COM radios to the next frequency when directed to
do so by ATC.

Instruction

The Instruction options are only available when you are flying the
Cessna Skyhawk 172P or 172R. While en-route, the co-pilot will assist you in
making a cross-country flight by reminding you if you stray from your
assigned heading or altitude. If the Gives Flight Advice box is checked, the
instructor will warn you if your airspeed drops while on takeoff or final. He
will also provide other alerts ranging from flap airspeed violation to improper
pitch attitude during a climb.

Chapter 1




~ Pro Pilot 99 Chapter 1

Ground Lesson... Restart

Choosing this menu option allows you to access any of the thirty- Selecting this option reloads your last loaded flight. If you are currently
one animated tutorials on Pre Pifor '99 disk #2. These videos are very following a flight plan, you will be prompred ro save it. You can also press
helpful for learning about all different aspects of flight.You can browse ALT-F2.

through them as you work your way through the manual. Here is a list of
the available ground lessons: _ Exit

Selecting this option exits Pro Pilpr '99. You can also press ALT-F4.

Instruments

Controls
Communications
Primary Flight Controls
V_ Climb

Straight And Level Flight
Level Off From A Climb
Constant Altitude Turn

@ TIP: If you crash, you can press ESC to instantly repair the
aircraft,

e A e

o

Constant Airspeed
Descent
10. Level Off From Descent
11, Transition To Slow Flight
12. Slow Flight Turns
13. Slow Flight Climb
14. Slow Flight Descent
15. Power-Off Stall
16. Power-On Stzll
17. Steep Turns
18. Normal Takeoff
l 19. Traffic Pattern
20. Final Approach
| 21. Normal Landing
22, Wind Effects
23. Scanning The Instruments —
24, Standard Rate Turns L
25. Straight And Level On A !
Partial Panel
26. Finding Position
7. NDBs
28. Tracking A VOR
29, Chandelles
30. Lazy Eights
31. Eights - On - Pylons

11




12

Pro Pilot 99

AIRCRAFT

Select Aircraft

When you select this option, you will see a list of the six aircraft in

Pro Pifot °99. You can change aircraft at any time, even in the middle of a

flight, but switching aircraft will close your active flight plan.

Cessna 172 Skybawk

This is a single engine trainer,
Its gentle handling characteristics and
slower approach and stall speeds
make this a good student aircraft.

Cessna 172R Skybawk

This is the newest Skyhawk
model. It offers improved perfor-
mance overall, as well as the addition
of a fuel pump and EGT gauge. The
autopilot on this aircraft can fly flight
plan waypoints through the GPS.

Beechcraft V35 Bonanza

This is a low wing, high
performance single-engine aircraft,
It adds an HSI (Horizontal
Situation Indicator) and retractable
landing gear.

Beechcraft Baron 58

This is a low wing, light twin
engine aircraft. Itis more powerful
than any of the single-engine aircraft,
has faster takeoff and landing speeds,
and requires a longer runway.

i

Chapter 1

Beechcraft Super King
Air B200

This is a twin-engine turbo-
prop aircraft. Irs high cruising
speed and increased fuel capacity
allow it to cover great distances
quickly and efficiently. Tt has an
RMI (Radio Magnetic Indicator) as
well as an electronic HSI.

Cessna Citation]et

‘This aircraft has the highest
cruising speed of any of the Pry Pilot
99 aircraft, due to its twin turbine jet
engines. Great for cross-country
flights, the Citation]et is the ultimate
challenge for the seasoned pilot,

13



14

Pro Pilot 99

Show Operating
Handbook

Choosing this option
(or pressing F3) will
display the Pilot’s Operat-
ing Handbook for the
particular aircraft you are
flying, The Pilot’s Operat-
ing Handbook offers a
step-by-step explanation
of flight procedures, and
provide details about a specific flight. You can customize vour Pilot’s
Operzting Handbook to display any informarion you wish. (See Chaprer 2
for more information.)

Fuel and Cabin
Loading

Fuef & Cabin Loading
Welght Limitations
Hasimum Segaliakeot weight is 10,520 bs.
Wi fuflead s 5385 gals or 3228 ke

In this dialog box,
you can set the amount of
fuel in each tank before a
flight. The Flight Plan
Wizard will also display
this box in the summary
after you have created 2
flight plan. If you click the
Top Tanks burtton, you
will fill your tanks to their
maximum fuel load. Watch
your total or gross weight to ensure that you do not exceed the maximum
weight limit.

TG 1080 ok

{1605 {267.0ake)

Crash Detection

When vou check this menu option, your aircraft will be vulnerable to
collisions with objects such as mountains, water, and the ground. When this
option does not have a check next to it, your aircraft is invulnerable.

Auto Coordination

Normally, to perform a coordinated turn, you must move the rudders in
coordination with the ailerons. When Auto Coordination is checked, Pro Pélot
99 will automatically coordinate the rudders with the ailerons. Note that for
cerrain procedures, such as landing in a crosswind, you may want to turn auto
coordination off. Press / to toggle this option on and off,

Chapter 1

Synch Multiengine Controls

When this option is checked, your multiengine controls will operate in
tandem— your throttle settings will affect both engines simultancously.
When this option is not checked, you will be able to control each engine
separately from the other. Synch Multiengine Controls only pertains to mulri-
engine aircraft. Press ALT-L to toggle this option on and off,

System Reliability

"This menu option allows you to choose which instruments will
malfunction, and how often. Your instruments are divided into their various
systems: vacuum system, pitot-static system, electtrical system, and power
plant. Drag the slider to indicate what percentage of the time this system will
fail, and check rthe specific instruments on the right to indicate which of these
are susceptible to failure. When an instrument malfunctions, it will freeze at
its current reading,

Show Magnetic Compass

When this menu option is checked, a magnetic compass will appear at
the top of your instrument panel. Press ALT-M to toggle this option on
and off.

. System Reliability
~ Vacuum System

0% e

_ Pitot-Static System

e
 Electrical System
0z L s
Powsr Plant

R

; ._f_"::j'_urn Coordinater ADF
[ Trarsponder




16

Pro Pilot 99

Digital Instrument Readout

When this menu option is checked, you will see a line in all exterior
views that lists the aircraft’s heading, altitude, indicated airspeed, and verticzl

speed. Press ALT-R to toggle this option on and off.

Partial Panel

From this dialog box, you can cover any of the six primary flight
instruments: the attitude indicator, heading indicator, airspeed indicator,
altimerer, vertical speed indicator, or turn cootdinator. This is most useful as
a training tool, and is only available on the Cessna Skyhawk 172P and 172R.

@ TIP: To make instruments malfunction at random, choose
System Reliability from the Aircraft menu

AIRSPACE

Position Aircraft

The Position Aircraft dialog box allows you to place yourself anywhere
within the ProPilot world, When you select this option from the Airspace
menu, you will see 2 map representing your current position. The buttons at
the bottom of the map control which map features are visible, and you can
move your aircraft within the map view by clicking and dragging the icon with
the mouse. You can also access this oprion by pressing F4.

@ TIP: There are three primary ways to position your aircraft in
Pro Pilot '99. To go to a specific airport, you can use the
Airports option. To go to a specific area, you can use the
Position Aircraft option. To precisely place your aircraft within
a given area, you can use the Slew feature.

The Show Buttons

These buttons allow you to display various types of information on the
Position Aircraft screen, If the display starts to look too crowded, you can
click on individual buttons to hide cetrtain details.

Chapter 1

Display Frequencies

This button displays radio frequencies for all visible navigational aids.
Note that you must be zoomed in to a range of at least 160 nautical miles in
order to see these frequencies.

The Zoom Buttons

These buttons allow you to change the range displayed on the map,
down to a range of 4 nautical miles, Click on the Zoom In or Zoom Out
button, then click near your aircraft in order to change the range of the map.
If you use these buttons to zoom in on other areas of the map, you need
turn the zoom feature off by clicking on the button again before you can
move the airplane icon.

The Mowve Buttons

These buttons scroll the map up down, left, or right. Simply click on the
appropriate button to scroll the map.

The ILS Approach button

When the Show TLSs button is active, you can click on the ILS
Approach button, then click near the ILS path on the runway (vou need
to be zoomed in all the way to see it). You will then be presented with
the Setup ILS Approach box. See later in this section for details on setting
up an ILS approach.

17



Chapter 1

pattern. You can also choose 20-mile Inbound, to put vou on an in-
bound course, 20 miles from the landing pattern. Note that if you want

to practice an ILS approach, you can also choose Setup ILS Approach
from the Navigational Aids dialog box.

Enable ATC Radar Vectoring

ATC radar vectoring will allow you to hear spoken commands from

] u:‘- 45 i ey B A . . f ; :
TTRE mgsm HE tivingston, T = ATC directing you to vatious approach and departure points. If this box is
010G - Perry - Pery, NY i : H H : VRT :
i __i:shﬁ’o i 0} iy Bk e o not checked, you will not receive these instructions from ATC. Note that this

{024 - Graga - Clantan, AL option is only available at airports that have an air tr 1
4020 - Columnbiana County - East Livarpool, OH P i P o ir traffic control tower.
10345 - Jim Hoog County - Hebbrarnwille, T+

{044 - Frark Sikes - Luverme, AL i ATC Communicatiﬁn
1 D*LJ Dar||ngtor4CaunyJetp:nrt _aarhngror 5C i i —

s ; A This option allows you to send commands or requests to ATC as you
TN BieesEwW Lk approach. Even if you haven’t filed a tlight plan, vou can communicate with

L e i s el ATC atany airport that has a tower by listening to the ATIS broadcast on the
appropriate frequency. You can access this option by pressing shift-F4.
 ApyDepRader NoMo Landing Preference

e You have two options for landing: Touch-and-Go, which clears you for

RG] takeoff again right after touching down, and Full Stop, which assumes you
ey will be turning on any taxiway directly after landing. Pilots might use the
touch-and-go option to practice takeoffs and landings. For example, after you

touch down, simply rake off again, and make a 90-degree turn to start the
crosswind leg of the landing pattern..

Airports

"The Airports dizlog box allows you to select an airport and runway
placement, and place your aircraft on the runway or on a landing approach. In
order to select an airport, click and drag across all of the text in the box to
selectit. Next, choose an airport from the list below by typing in the airport’s
name ot three-letter identification code. The Information section will list
important detzils about the airport such as its field elevation and any relevant
radio frequencies, such as ATIS,

Runways

When you press the Next button, you will sec a list of all available
runways at the selected airport. You will also be able to see which runways
are ILS-equipped by noting which runways have an I- prefix (example:
IL.S: I-SFO).

'I_Wﬁr??)i Rt el 1

Aircraft Placement f‘ ' 1 fe | lsenopios etk

This pull-down menu lets you specify the position of your aircraft in 1“ Hﬁéﬁd Traffiz

relation to the runway. If you choose Runway, you will be placed on the
18 selected runway in position to take off. If you choose Final, Base, or
Downwind, vou will be placed at that specific point in the landing

19




20

Traffic Pattern

At most airports, you would follow a left- hand traffic pattern, but if
you would like to change the direction, you can check right- hand in the Traffic
Pattern field.

Request

This box provides you with a way to commuricate with ATC. You can
hit shift-F4 to bring the box up, then click on the button to send the
request. You can also use 2 keyboard shortcut for most of these commands.

Keyboard
Shortcut
Request What it Does (if available)
Say Again Repeats the last command {etrl - R
Cancel ATC Terminates the ATC sequence [Tewrl = Q1
New Altitude Requests that ATC assign you a
different altitude [letrl — ATl
Different Runway Requests a different runway assignment [[clel - M
Go-Around Requests ATC to cancel landing clearance
and vector you around for another try [lctrl - G]

Auto-Tune COM 1 Radio

Choosing this option will automatically tune the appropriate frequency
on vour COM radio during your flight.

Listen to Pilot’s Readback

Pilots are required to read instructions back to ATC to acknowledge
them. If you check this box, you will hear the co-pilot (or your own voice, if
you have installed it) read back cach instruction to ATC.

Closed Traffic

When this option is checked, you will not be given vectors out of the
traffic pattern after takeoff. This is most useful when practicing touch-and-go
landings.

Air Traffic

This box allows you to listen to other pilots and see other aircraft. If
these options are checked, make sure that you listen for your call sign so that
you know which instructions are meant for you!

————————
| Navigational Aids

Tupe the firs: faw letters of 'tﬁe YOR soue ieckingler,
 |8BBNabh

| Click the VOR sy 500 sant. e
ETETEREER—— T T i
: =h AES i S !
: ABIAtiIenne = [ TuneNAY 210 Statien
B |Abilene 5B ; ; e
- {ABO Albuguesigue

Eaditcheeen

Information L
CTupel 0 Low silifuds D Fiequessy
LatLong: i 55738 2RO W

T e VR Tracking.

Navigational Aids

ProPilot contains an extensive database of navigational aids all across the
United States and Europe. This dialog box allows you to choose from lists
of VORs, NDBs, [1.8%s, and other waypoints. You can also set up an
approach or departure from any of these navigational aids by clicking the
Setup button.

I"ORs

A VOR is a navigational beacon that transmits a signal that your NAV 1
radio can pick up. Your VOR/LOC Indicator displays the location of your
aircraft relative to the VOR signal. VOR stations are often located near
airports and along flight roures. The VOR station phases the frequency in 360
different increments, emulating 360 spokes on a wheel. These are called
radials. The VOR/LOC Indicator can display which radial you are currently
intercepting, or you can dial in a specific radial and the VOR/LOC Indicator
will tell you which path to fly to intercept it. Once you find the radial and flv
over the VOR station, the TO/TFROM flag on the VOR/LOC Indicator will
change to reflect the fact that you are now traveling the opposing course of
the specified radial.

When you click on the VORs tab of the Navigational aids dialog box,
vou will see a list of all the VORs that Pro Pilar 99 supports, identified by

Chapter 1




_ ProPilot’99

22

their names and three-letter identification codes. Select all of the textin the
box, then type in the name or code of the VOR to select it. If you check the
box labeled “Tune NAV 1 to Staton™ or “Tune NAV 2 to Station™, the
appropriate NAVY radio will automatically be tuned to the VOR that you have
selected.

Setup VOR Tracking...

This box allows you to set up an approach to a specific VOR. You can
choose to follow the inbound or outbound course by clicking on the
appropriate button.

Differences between tracking Qutbound and Inbound Courses

When you are approaching a VOR station on a particular radial, the
white triangle will point up, indicating that you are heading toward the
station along the radial selected in the VOR/LOC Indicator, This is the
inbound course. As you pass over the VOR station, the white triangle will
point down, indicating that you are now heading away from the VOR
starion, on the outbound course of the radial selected in the VOR/LOC
Indicator. In general, if you want to head TO a VOR station, make sure you
are lined up facing the station, the proper radial is selected on the VOR/LOC
Indicator, and the whire triangle points up.

@ TIP: The VOR/LOC Indicator doesnt keep track of your
heading. It is possible to center the needle on an inhound
radlial (white triangle points up) and still be headed away from
the station! Make sure you are facing the VOR station, and not
180 cdegrees from it.

Adjusting OBS (keyboatd shortcuts)

You can choose which radial is selected on the VOR/LOC Indicator by
turning the course selector knob, or OBS (omni-bearing selector). Watch the
numbers on the face of the VOR/LOC Indicator until you have dialed in the
appropriate radial. You can also use the keyboard to adiust the OBS by
pressing shift-1 to select VOR/LOC 1 or shift-2 to select VOR/LOC 2.
Then, press shift-0 and shift-9 o rotate the dial.

Distance to/from VOR, heading, altitude

FFinally, you can select the distance you would like to start out from the
VOR, zs well as your heading and altitude. Click “Go To™ to start tracking the
selected VOR.

2 _\% ;

NDBs

: 'fL'De the 2 fowr lattars of e MO 2 yﬁu;?s iook?ngfo;.:
':|_2F Eathurst

| Click e NG erppouwat.
B 2F Bathurst 4
2T Pokemouchs
30 Brockvlle
3L Gatineau : A 2l
4L Chatham : R : o p
5B Summerside ) =l ;

Information
. Freaquency: 382 B HR
Ladong  APISSIIEN BEIMD TN

NDBs
AnNDB is a non-directional radio beacon that transmits a signal you

can pick up on your ADF receiver, Instead of navigating to or from a
particular radial, you simply follow the artow on vour ADF indicator, which
always points toward the NDB. The course you track toward a particular
INDB simply reters to the magnetic course or bearing ta the NDB.

When you click on the NDBs tab of the Navigational aids dialog box,
you will see a list of all the NDBs that Pro PPi/or '99 supports, identified by
their names and abbreviated identification codes. Select all of the text in the
box, then type in the name or code of the NDB to select it. If you check the
box labeled “Tune ADI to Station”, your ADF receiver will automatically be
tuned to the NDB that you have selected.

Setup NDB Tracking

This box allows you to track a specific bearing to or from the NDB that
was specified on the NDBs tab of the Navigatonal Aids dialog box. You can
set yourself up at a specified distance, heading, and altitude from the NDB,
You can also select “Auto-Align Compass Card of ADF”, which will start
you out at the proper heading to intercept the NDB.

Chapter 1




P""Pd"t 99 Chapter 1

WEATHER

Pro Pilpt '99 offers a number of ways to customize the weather condi-
tions. You can configure up to three cloud layers, nine wind layers, and
request 2 weather briefing along your assigned route, All of these options are
available under the Weather menu.

Surface Conditions

In the Surface Conditions dialog box, vou can configure the wind
direction and speed on the ground. You could, for example, practice cross-
wind landings by specifving a surface wind direction 90 degrees off the
runway heading. You can also specify an outside temperature in this dialog
box; hotter temperatures reduce the amount of lift generated by airflow over
the wings.

@ TIP: To find out what heading a runway faces, simply add a
zero to the runway number. For example, runway 3 actually
faces 30 degrees.

Winds Aloft

In this dialog box, you can set the wind direction and speed for up to 9
layers of winds at various altitudes. You can also cause the wind to gust
greater than the assigned wind speed by entering a value in the (.‘rﬂﬁﬁtg to:
field. To add rurbulence, select the severity of the turbulence and its duration,
Note that you need to click on the wind layer you wish to edit, then change
the wind characteristics below and click the Set Laver button to apply your
changes. Wind changes are global.

Clouds

In the Clouds dialog box, you can set a range of conditions for VER
flight, or vou can select IMC and set the overall visibility. If you click on VFR,
you can set up to three separate layers of clouds along your flight route. Each
layer of cloud cover allows you to set a base layer and a height. If you choose
a coverage of “Overcast” in the Low-Level layer, you can create a patch of
ground fog that obscures your view of the runway and test your ILS landing
abilities to their fullest. If you click on IMC, you can create a uniform bank of
fog that limits visibility to the range specified on the slider.

Weather Briefing

This allows you to receive a weather update along vour flight route. This
option is only available when you have filed a flight plan.

PLANNING

Create Flight Plan

Choosing this option enables you to create and file a flight plan. ATC
will radio the appropriate instructions and hand you off to the next control-
ler once you have left their airspace. Note that you need to choose the ATC
communication option from the Airspace menu in order to hear these

instructions.

Flight Log

Once vou have loaded a flight plan, you can choose this menu option to
display the same summary screen that was displayed when the flight was
created. On this screen, you can see your point of departure, your destination,
and all of the waypoints in berween. You can also see an estimate of your
fuel consumption, the trip distance and estimarted trip time, and the distances
hetween waypoints. You can also press Fé to access the flight log,

Save Flight

This allows you to save a flight once you have created it. When you
choose this option, you will be presented with the Open/Save dialog box.
It’s a good idea to use the three-letter abbreviations for the departure and
destination airports in the filename so that you can easily keep track of the
different flight plans you have saved. Note that if you are saving a flight plan
for use in the Pilot’s Operating Handbook, your flight plan must be saved in
the ProPilot99/ flight/ flight plans/USA directory.

@ TIP: You can use the Save Flight option to save a default flight
that the program will load each time you start ProPilot. You
can place yoursell in a different airport or even start out on the
runway, with the engine running. Simply save your flight as
startup.flt (make a copy of the original first] in the ProPilot99/
flight/flights/USA directory.

Resume Flight

his menu option allows yvou to load a saved flight.

25



Logbook

The loghook allows you to keep track of your flight hours in each
aircraft, as well as any notes you might have about your performance. Note
that you can click and drag the columns to make them wider or narrower.
When you choose Select Pilot from the Options menu, vou automatically
load an individual logbook for that pilot.

ViEws

Full Screen

Pro Pifor '99 supports
most 3Dfx based accelera-
tor cards, providing
smoother, enhanced
graphics, and a faster frame
rate. In order ro take
advantage of the accelerator
card’s capabilities, Press
alt-ENTER to switch to

full screen.

Chapter 1

Cockpit View

When vou select this
menu opton from the
Views menu, you can
access a sub-menu that
includes the various views
of the cockpit. Panel View
1 shows you the entire
cockpit with all instrumen-
tation. Panel View 2 hides
the lower portion of the
cockpit, which can give you
a better view outside. Cowl only simulates the view out the front window,
over the engine cowling, See the ground school lesson “Straight and Level
Plight” for more information on flying using the cowl view. Scenery only

hides the engine cowling, and only shows the outside view. Note that the
Scenery Only and Cowl Only views can cause the frame rate to drop on slower
svstems, so experiment with the different views until you find one that best
suits your needs. Press F7 <o toggle between the various views of the panel
and the engine cowling, Press ctrl-F7 to toggle between Panel View 1 and
Panel View 2, or choose Switch Panel View from the Views menu.

@ T1P: Select Digital Instrument Readout from the Aircrait menu
{or press alt-R) to display your heading, altitude, airspeed,
and rate of descent when flving using the Cowl or Scenery
Only views.

Tower Cam

The Tower Cam gives you a view of your aircraft from the nearest air
traffic control tower, This view works best when you are directly over the
egitport, or when you are buzzing the tower.

@ TIP: Try taking off from the Tower view. Then, for an added
challenge, try landing the plane using the same view. Shift-F7
also toggles the Tower view,




- . P‘ro Pilot 99 .

QOutside Cam

These are four
cifferent starting views
from outside your aircraft.
You can move the camera
around in each outside
view by using shift and
the AFrow keys:

Key Combination

Result

[[shift-up arrow]]

Zoom camera in

[[shitt-down arrow]]

Zoom camera oul

[[shift-left arrow]]

Pan camera left

[[shift-right arrow]]

Pan camera right

[shift-page upll

Increase camera altitude

[[shift-page down]]

Decrease camera altitude

Chapter 1

Panoramic Transitions

When this option is selected, the camera will zoom dramatically to the
next viewpoint when you change exterior views. To change immediately to
the next view with no transition, deselect this option.

Show GPS Display

The GPS, or Global Positioning (Satellite) System, displays your location
anvwhere in the P Piforworld. The GPS also contains an extensive database
of navigational beacons and airport frequencies. I'inally, the GPS can project
an overhead view of your flight plan.

Choose Show GPS Display from the Views menn, or press the F8 key to
access the GPS. The GPS display can be moved to a convenient location by
clicking and dragging the display. You can also resize the display by clicking
and dragging any of the corners,

29



30

 Pro Pilot 99

! OPTIONS

Select Pilot

A logbook is an invaluable record of any pilot’s flight time, This option
allows you to maintain a separate logbook for each user. To create a new pilot,

simply select the text in the box and type in a new name. That pilot will

automatically be added to the menu.

Auto Complexity

If ProPilot’s frame rate seems sluggish, vou can select this option to
let the computer manage the detail level for you. If you have a
computer, some of the scenery details will be minimized as you enter
busy areas. This will maintain an acceptable frame rate. If you prefer to
manage your own settings, you can set the detail options under Scenery
Graphics. Note that if you want to adjust Scenery Graphics yourself, Auto

Complexity must not be checked.

Scanery Graphlcs

"’i‘errain ﬁetad
Hange

Mirl

Sky Detaﬂ

Runways
a:kmgs Folnplele _;

- L .Ilt”iQ?.EiCnmmele .."j

FAmTee

slower

| ¥ Building Testurs
Db

Chapter 1

Scenery Graphics

"To maintain an acceptable frame rate, vou can increase or decrease the
detail level here. The Alternate tab allows you to switch between two
different settings, so you can adjust the detail level as you fly. The hot key
for this is F9. Note that Auto Complexity needs to be turned off in
order to access this menu.

@ TIP: Hitting the Maximum detail button automatically turns on
all the scenery features. Start by hitting this button, then turn
down certain features until you find a setting that is an
acceptable compromise between scenery graphics and ideal
frame rate.

Brightness

This menu option allows you to change the overall brightness of the
display. This works in both 3D- and non-accelerated graphics modes. Note
that vou must click O in order to see the results of vour changes.

Sound

This menu option zllows you to control the volume of the Fngine,
the Voices of your copilot and air traffic control, and Effects such as the
landing gear and wind noise. You can also selectively mute some or all of
these sounds.

@ TIP: If you're having trouble hearing ATC or the instructor, you
can choose Sound from the Options menu, and turn down
the other sound effects.

31



_____ ProPilot 99

~ Budder Sensiti

Flight Controls

This menu option allows you to coafigure a joystick or flight yoke for
use with Pro Pifer '99. Check Joystick/Yoke On to enable the joystick, or press
alt-J. You can drag the sliders to sct the Sensitivity of your ailerons, rudder,
and elevator. The farther the sliders are to the right, the greater the effect of
your joystick input, You can also drag the slider to set the Dead Space of your
joystick. The farther the slider is to the right, the farther you have to move
your joystick in order to see an effect. Note that if Joystick/Yoke On is not
checked, Pro Pilor 99 defaults to keyboard control. You can also press alt-K
to enable the keyboard.

Daylight

This menu option allows you to choose from any of four times of day:
Dawn, Day, Dusk, and Night. As time goes by, you will sce the tme of day
changc slowly, from dawn to daylighr, or from dusk info nighr. Fach time of
day offers ditferent lighting conditions, which in turn offers a very different
view of the outside scenery. Try flying the same scenic flight at Dusk or at
Night to see some dramatic changes in scenery.

Date and Time

This menu option allows you to choose a time and date for your flight,
as well as a Time Mode and Time Zone. When you sclect UTC Mode, the
cockpit clock is set to Universal Coordinated Time, or Greenwich Mean time.
If you choose Manual Local Time, you will be able to select from the
submenu any time zone in the United States. If you select Automatic Local
Time, you will automatically set the clock to your own time zone.

Time Acceleration

This feature is handy for long flights. Make sure the aircraftis level before
selecting this oprion, because you can find vourself gaining or losing altitude
very quickly. It’s often a good idea to use Time Acceleration with the autopilot
engaged, and use the GPS display to monitor your progress.

Slew Control

Slewing is a great way to transport vourself great distances. Choose this
option from the menu, then use your joystick or flight yoke to change the
position of your aircraft. Your latitude, longitude, and altitude are displayed
at the top of the screen. You can also use the keyboard to slew. Press alt-x
to engage slew, then use the keypad to quickly move your aircraft around.
Press g and @ to gain or lose altitude.

Pause

This menu option pauses the simulation. You can still access the radio,
adjust nav. instruments or toggle switches when the simulation is paused, so
it is sometimes helptul to choose this option when you change radio
frequencies after passing one waypoint, or if you need to take a break. You
can also press p to pause the simulation.

Freeze

When you choose Freeze from the Options menu, your aircraft “freezes”
in space and doesn’t change its coordinates. You can also press shift-F to
freeze the aircraft. Although your aircrafl does not move when Freeze is
enabled, you can change throttle settings, pitch attitude, and even stall the
airplane. This option can be useful when making an approach into an airport.
You can enable Preeze, trim the aircraft and adjust your throttle so that your
rate of descent is under control, then resume normal flight.

Chapter 1

ad

{85 ]



 ProPilot'99

34 |

Chapter 2
THE P1LoT’s

OreERATING HANDBOOK

How 10 CUustoMiZE THE PILoT’s
OPERATING HANDBOOK

One of the strongest features of Pro Pilsr '99 is your ability to customize
the text in the Pilor’s Operating Handbook. You might wish to abbreviate or
elaborate upon an aircraft’s checklists, make notes to yourself about certain
procedures related to that particular aircraft, or create online narration for vour
favorite scenic flights that you can send to friends or post online, Customiz-
ing the POH is easv. All you need to do is modify the appropriate text file
with a text editor. Press the F3 key to access the Pilot’s Operating Handbook.

Aircraft Type Filename Abbreviation
Cessna 172R Skyhawk 172¢

Cessna 172P Skyhawk 72p

Beecheraft v35 Bonanza v35

Beechceraft Baron 28 b58

Beecheraft Super King Air B200 b200

Cessna Citationfet cj

Pro Pilot "99ﬁles and their extensmns

*.xt Readme file, or page in the POH i
~ *.pln Saved flight plan file. When loaded, this file starts you out on
the ground at the originating airport in your flight plan.

* flt Saved flight file. These files can be saved at any time during a
flight, even in mid-air. When loaded, this file places you back
at the exact moment the flight was saved.

~ *inifile. This file is a configuration file.

You can customize the following secdons:

Checklists

The checklist file for each aircraft is located in vour ProPilot99 / Flight/
English directory. You can add or modify text as you wish, then close and
save the text file under the same name. Note that you cannot use the TAB
key when modifying the checklists. You also need to press ENTER after the
last sentence in the file. The checklists are named as Aircraft type_checklist.txt.
For example, the checklist for the Cessna 172R is called 172r_checklist.txt,

Performance Data

The performance dara file is located in your ProPilot99/Flight/English
directory. You can add or modify text as you wish, then close and save the
text file under the same name. Note that you cannot use the TAB key when
modifying the performance data. You also need to press ENTER after the
last sentence. The performance data files are named as Aircraft
type_performance.txt. For example, the file containing performance data for
the Beecheraft Baron is called bS8_performance.rxt. Note that your changes
do not atfect the aircraft’s actual flight performance in the simulation.

Flights

When you click on the Flights tab of the PO, vou will see the Table of

Contents for the various flights available to you for that particular aircraft.

Chapter 2

Tre felowing tutorials and Sceniz Flight's are avaiable for the Cessna
172P:

TUTORIAL FLIGHTS

In this flight you wil be wil b2 intraduced to the flight contrals. Try and fail
arn what the 2 p 1hight control b they are contradsd,
and obserue what sttest they haue an the Fircraft during fight. Vou wil]:
|8 alzo learn !he proper uge of trimmi'g. and the wffwcis of making power f 1 B
changes i stizight and leusl flight

)

wn




36

Pro Pilot 99

When you click on the title of a flight, Prs Pifer 99 automatically loads the
corresponding text for that flight. 'To return to the Table of Contents page,
right click the Contents button. There are three types of flights, and they all
can be created, modified, and shared with friends or over the Internet.

Tutorials

How do you perform a power-off stall? Or, more importantly, how do
you recover from one? Tutorials are step-by-step guides to performing
specific flight maneuvers or sequences of maneuvers. You can create tutorial
files to take someone step-by-step through some of your own maneuvers,
The POH tutorials have been developed in cooperation with the National
Association of Flight [nstructors.

Scenic Flights

Try a flight around Mt. Rainier in Washington state. Hxplore the glitter

of the Las Vegas strip, or take a tour of our nation’s capitol. Pro Piter 199

| features some wonderful examples of scenery. You can create a scenic flight

. that takes you over some of your favorite areas, or jump in and explore some
of the built-in scenic tlights. Along the way, you can add comments or
interesting details about the area over which you are flving,

Challenges

Have you ever tried to fly through the Eiffel Tower? How about landing
a Cessna in a strong crosswind? A Challenge flight chalienges vou to perform
a specific flight objective. You can try out any of the built-in challenges, or
create your own to challenge vour friends {or enemies),

Notes

When you click on the Notes tab, vou will see a page of notes about
your selected aircraft. To edit these notes, you would modify and save the file
called Aircraft type_notes.txt in vour ProPilot99/Tlight/ English directory.
For example, the notes file for the Citation|et is called ¢j_notes.ext,

CREATING A CUSTOM FLIGHT

Overview

You can create or modify a Tutorial, Scenic I'light, or Challenge in

basically the same way. In general, the process is as follows:

1. From within Pro Pifor 99, save vour flight or flight plan.

2. Using a text editor, create a text file that contains all of the text you wanr
the Pilot’s Operating Handbook to display during the flight.

3. Usinga texteditor, create a linking file that links your text file with the
flight that you have saved.

Chapter 2

4. Usinga text editor, create an automated file to automatically update your
loghook with the right information at the end of your flight.

Finally, edit the Flights page to add a link to your flight in the table of
contents.

tn

@ TIP: You cannot have two flights that are numbered the same
for any given aircraft. For example, if “Flight 1" is your first
tutorial flight and there are twelve tutorials, then your next
Flight should be called “Flight 13",

File Structure

Here is a list of the various types of files that Pro Pifot 99 accesses when
displaying the Pilot’s Operating Handbook.

Aircraft type_contents.txt (example: b200 contents.txt)

This contains the text that appears when you click on the Flights tab
of the Pilot’s Operating Handbook. It is a table of contents for the
various flights available for that aircraft. Every time you create a tutorial,
scenic flight, or challenge, you must add a line to this file to provide a link
to the appropriate flight.

Flights template.txt

This file is the template for creating the file that links your description of
the flight to the saved flight file itself. Once you open this remplate, be sure
to save it as a different file according to the following format:

*  Alreraft typefr#. ot (example: 172pfitl . txt): Format for tutorials. (#
represents the next sequential number.)

*  Aldrerafe typefs#.mxt (example: b58fs1.txt): Format for scenic flights. (#
represents the next sequential number.)

*  Aircraft typefe#.ixt (example: v35fcl.mxt): Format for challenges. (#
represents the next sequential number.)

Tutorials_template.txt

‘I'his is the template for creating tutorials. Once you open this template,
be sure to save it as a different file called Aircraft type_t#.txt (example:
b200_t2.txt).

Scenic flight template.txt

This is the template for creating scenic flights. Once you open this
template, be sure to save it as a different file called Aircraft type_s#.txt
(example: ¢j_s3.txt)




. Pro Pilot 99 Chapter 2

38

Challenge_template.txt

This is the template for creating challenges. Once you open this template,
be sure to save it as a different file called Aircraft type_c# st (example:
172p_c2.txt)

Ini_template.ini

This file ensures that the proper entry is logged in your loghook when
vou click on “End Flight” in the Pilot’s Operating Handbook. Use this
template to create a newini file with the same filename as your saved.flt or.pln
file.

Creating a Flight
Here are some detailed instructions for setting up a tutorial flight in the

Cessna Skyhawk 172 trainer. The flight will be called “Flight 13” and will

appear in the Tutorials section of the Flights tab in the Pilot’s Operating

Handbook. You would follow the same process for creating a scenic flight or

challenge for any other aircraft—just make sure you change the filenames to

reflect the aircraft type, type of flight, and the number of the flight.

1. In Pro Pilot 99, save your flight or flight plan. If you are creating a
Challenge such as buzzing the Statue of Liberty, for example, you might
want to take off and fly within sight of the monument, then choose
“Save Flight” from the Planning menu so that your pilot starts out
already in the air. If you are creating a Scenic Flight from San Francisco to
Oakland, for example, you might want to choose “Save Flight Plan”
from the Planning menu so that the pilot starts out on the ground at
the originating airport. In this case, we'll start out in the air, so save the
flight as 172p_t13.fltin the ProPilot99/ flight/ flights /USA directory. 1f
you had saved a flight plan, you would put it in the ProPilot99/flight/
flight plans/USA directory. If it’s a European flight or flight plan, make
sure it goes in the EUROPE directory rather than the USA directory.

2. Next, go into your ProPilot99/Flight/English directory, and open the
template called Tutorials_template.txt.

3. Eater all of the text for the tutorial. This information will be visible in
the Pilot’s Operating Handbook while the student tlies the aircraft.
Remember not to use the T'AB key while you are entering text.

4. Hit the RETURN or ENTER key at the end of the last line.

5. Savethis fileas 172p_tl13.txt.

6. Next, we'll create 2 file that links your description with the saved flight.

Open the Flights_template.txt file.
7. On the first line, enter the name of the saved flight (.flt) or flight plan
(.pln). In this case, use 172p_t13.fIt.

10.
11.

12.
13.

14.

On the second ling, enter the name of the file containing all of the text
for the tutorial. In this case, use 172p_t13.txt.

Hit the RETURN or ENTER key.

Save this file as 172pft13.txt in the ProPilot99,/F ight/English directory.
Next, we'll create an.ini file to ensure that the proper data is entered in
the logbook when you end your flight.

Open the Ini_template.ini file.

Enter the proper information for the logbook entry and save the file
with a.ini extension. The filename should match your saved flight or
flight plan; in this case, save itas 172p_t13.ini.

Finally, we’ll add a line to the list of Flights in the Pilot’s Operating
Handbook that links to your tutorial. In the ProPilot99/Flight/Tinglish
directory, open the 172p_contents.txt file.

Under the Tutorials section, add the following line:
<172ptti3.exe>Flight 13<0>,

On the next line, add a short description of the tutorial you have saved.
Hit the RETURN or ENTER key at the end of the last line,

Save the file.

@ 1P Choose “Save as...” from the File menu as soon as you
open the template, Lo prevent you from accidentally overwrit-
ing the master copy.

Sharing files with someone else

If you wanted to share a tutorial, scenic flight, or challenge that
you have created with someone else, you would need to send

them all of the files you have creaLed with the exception of the
contents file. The people receiving the flight would need to edit
their own contents file to add your flight into their Pilot’s Operating
Handbook. They would also need to make stire they don't already
have a tutorial, scenic challenge, or flight with the same number. If
this is the case, then the files would need to be renamed with a
unigue number.




Pro Pilot 99 Appendix A

Appendzx A How to use the NAV function
1. Tuneyour NAV 1 radio to a VOR frequency.
U SING THE AUTOPILOT 2. Onvyour NAV 1 radio, press the BRG button.
3. Using the OBS knob on your VOR /LOC Indicator or HSI, tune in 2
The autopilot is one of the most useful features of your aircraft. When desired bearing to or from the VOR station. Notice how the numbers
engaged, the autopilot will hold a set heading or alti tude, which can rake on the NAV 1 radio change, indicating the course selected on your VOR/
much of the tedium out of flying long distances. The autopilot can also be LOC Indicator. If you want to fly directly toward the VOR station,
used to track the approach or back course of an ILS signal, or stay on course center the needle with the TO flag showing.
with whatever navigational aid is tuned in on NAV 1. To engage the autopi- 4. Once you have tuned in a radial, engage the autopilot by pressing the
lot, simply click on the AP button, and specify which aspects you want the AP button, and press NAV. The autopilot will turn the aircraft, if
autopilot to track by pressing the appropriate butrons. necessary, to intercept the radial at a 45° angle, and will rrack that
radial until the autopilot is disengaged. This function is active when
Autopilot Functions the NAV light is on.
D/U  Trims up or down How to use the APR function
AT Holds the current altitude
HDG  Holds a specified heading 1. Tune your NAV 1 radio to an ILS frequency.
NAV  Tracks a VOR tuned into NAV 1, 2. Engage the autopilot by pressing the AP button, and press APR. The
! APR Tracks an I1.S approach autopilot will turn the aircraft, if necessary, to intercept the Iocalizer
BC Tracks the back course of an ILS approach beacon. This function is active when the APR light s on.
REV  Tracks the back course of an IL.S approach (172R) 3. Once the localizer has been intercepted, use the D/ U rocker switch on
AP Turns autopilot on or off the autopilat console to intercept the glide slope. The autopilot is
tracking the glide slope when the GS light is on. The autopilot will not
How to use the ALT function manage the throttle, so you should watch your airspeed and adjust the

. . : throttle accordingly.
Climb or descend to the desired altitude, then press the AP button to 9

engage the autopilot. Click on the ALT button to hold your current altitude.
You can trim the aircraft using the D /U rocker switch. Note that the autopi-
lot will hold both altitude and heading if both the ALT and HDG buttons How to use the BC function (REV i Yiis 172R)

are pressed.

4. The APR function works best as far as the middle marker, after which
point you should rurn off the autopilot and fly the glide slope yourself.

Tune your NAV 1 radio to an ILS frequency.

Engage the autopilot by pressing the AP button, and press BC (or REV
in the Cessna 172R Skyhawk). The autopilot will turn the aireraft, if
necessary, to intercepr the back course, which is 180° opposite the 1.8
approach. Note that you cannot track the glide slope on a back course
approach. This function is active when the BC light is on.

S

How to use the HDG function

1. On the heading indicator, click the heading bug knob to move the red
erizngular indicator to the desired heading. You can also use the keyboard
to change the heading bug. Select the heading bug by pressing shift 7,
then decrease or increase the bug setting by pressing shift - or shift + .
Press shift [ or shift] to make fine adjustments.

Press the AP butron to engage the autopilot and click on the HDG
button, The autopilot will turn the aircraft, if necessary, to the propet
heading, and will hold that heading until the autopilot is disengaged.

3]

This function is active when the HDG light is on,

40 41




.. Pro Pilor 99 Appendix A
L. After you pass the first waypoint, the GPS will automatically switch to
the next waypoint, Turn the OBS again to center the needle with the TO
flag showing, and the aircraft should track the next radial. Continue in
this manner until you have proceeded through all of the waypoints in
your flight plan.

The Cessna 172R
Skyhawk Autopilot

The autopilot on the Cessna
172R Skyhawk is able to fly between
waypeints on your flight plan. If

you ate following a flight plan, all
vou need to do is click GPS on the
GPS controllet, climb to your

@ TIP: The 172R autopilot does not have an ALT function. You
must manually maintain your altitude while the autopilot
fracks a waypoint. Note that there is no D/U rocker switch on

desired cruising altitude, and engage the 172R autopiloL.

the autopilot by pressing the AP and

NAYV burtans. The autopilot will

automatically follow each waypoint

in vour flight plan. Note that the
autopilot will only follow waypoints

in the GPS when you are flying a
flight plan.

A Sample Flight

Let’s try a sample flight in the Cessna 172R Skyhawk, with the autopilot
set to follow a flight plan on the GPS.
1. First, select a saved flight plan by going to the Planning menu and

hoosing Load Flight Plan (or creare one on your ownj.

2. Next, start a normal takeoff procedure. Once you are airborne, locate the
GPS controller in the lower right portion of the instrument panel. Since
you are flying a flight plan, click the GPS button on the GPS controller.
If you were flying without a flight plan, you would leave the GPS
controller on NAV, and the autopilot would track whatever transmitter is
currently tuned in on NAV 1.

3. The GPS screen is automatically displayed when the GPS controller is in
GPS mode. Press the NAV button on the GPS display. You will see a
top-down representation of the path to the next waypoint, and a green
icon representing your current position.

4, Next, engage the autopilot by clicking on the AP button, and press NAV
to direct the autopilot to follow the path to your next waypoint. On
your VOR/LOC Indicator, turn the OBS (course selector knob) to center
the needle with the TO flag showing, The autopilot will turn the aircraft,
if necessary, to intercept the proper radial and will hold the aircraft on its
course until you pass over the VOR station.

42 43




Pro Pilot 99

e | Appendix B

T T e o T T g

Appendix B Hit the Next button. As your starting point, highlight all the text in the
Airport box and type in MOX, which is the identifier code for Morris Airport,
in Morris, Minnesota,

INSTRUCTIONS FOR Press the Next button, and enter a destination point of FCM, which is

the identifier code for Flying Cloud Airport. You might want to note the

CRE ATIN G A FLI GHT PLAN ATIS, Approach, Ground, and Tower frequencies now; or look them up on

the GPS as you approach Flying Cloud.

You can use the Flight Plan Wizard to create a flight plan. Let’s try a
sample flight from Morris 1o Flying Cloud, Minnesota. For this flight, we
will be taking off from an uncontrolled airport in Morxis, Minnesota. We'll

Using the Map View

use the Add Fix and Remove Fix buttons to adjust our route, which takes us After you press the Next button, PraPifst ‘99 5 Route Generator will

ol Lil iid - = ALLY 2L L > ] - : : :
to the Benson NDB, then continue on to the Willmar VOR. From there, we automatically display a flight plan that takes you through selected waypoints
will ind our way to the Hutchinson-Butler airport VOR just outside of along vour flight route. You can also customize your route to take you over
Minneapolis-St. Paul, descend to 1,900 feet, and make an IT.S-assisted landing different navigational aids or waypoints.

at Flying Cloud.

@ TIP: You cannot remove a fix from your flight plan unless that

. 2 waypoint type is displayed. For example, if your flight plan
The Fllght Plan Wizard includes the Alexandria VOR (AXN) you will see it even if the
Under the Planning menu, select Create Flight Plan. Under Route Sh(;W VOES button at thj bDlttomj of the screen is no|t| pres&lsed
; - -1y a: ST é ther VORs are displayed. However, you will not be
Selection. specify the Cessna 172R Skyhawk, TFR flight, Cruise Settings at A0 O pldye ! Y
SL_]\{-)C_-P;’“; 5[“-{‘31_{{.‘]I_t'h“ Cessna 172R Skyhawk 5 & able o remove the Alexandria fix until you press the Show
5,000 feet and 70%0 power. '

VORs button and display all VORs.

 Flight Plan Removing a Fix

e The yellow segmented line that appears on the map indicates your flight
path from Morris to Plying Cloud, a distance of about 110 miles. Click the
buttons at the bottom of the screen to Show Airports, Show VORs, and
Show NDBs. Next, click the Zoom In button and click near MOX to give us
a better view of the navaids in that area. You can click on the triangles to scroll
the map around. To remove a fix from your flight plan, click on the Remove
Fix button, then click on the waypoint vou want to temove. In this case, we're
going to remove AXN, a VOR station that takes us somewhat out of our
way. (Since the route generation may differ, your particular route may take you
through ILL or GHW instead of AXN).

Next, click on the Remove Fix button at the bottom of the screen. Click
on the waypoint in between MOX and FCM to remove it. Notice that vour
flight plan is automatically updated to reflect a direct path from Morris to
Flying Cloud. You have just removed a fix from the flight plan.

44

N
on




 Pro Pilot 99

46

Overlapping waypoints

Sometimes, you may not be able to remove a waypoint by clicking on it
if another waypoint is very close or is overlapping it. If this is the case, you
must turn off some of the display options or zoom in far enough so that
you can distinguish the waypoint you are trying to remove.

Adding a Fix

Next, we are going to add some waypoints in between these two poinrs,
in order to keep ourselves on course.

The Waypoint Menu

To the right of the Create Flight Plar map, you will see a pull-down
menu indicating your departure and destination airports, along with all of
the waypoints on your current flight plan. Select the waypoint just before the
fix you want to add (in this case, MOX, your departure airport). This indicates
that your flight plan up to that point is correct. If you don’t select 2 waypoint
from this menu, any wayvpoints you add may end up out of sequence.

Click the Add Fix button and click on BBB, which is an NDB in Benson,
Minnesota. Notice how your flight route changes to reflect this addition to
your flight plan, Next, click the Add Fix button again, and click on TLL to add
it to your flight plan, ILL is the Willmar VOR-DME beacon. You can use the
DML on your instrument panel to tell you exactly how far you are from
Willmar once you have passed Benson. Finally, add a fix at HCD,
Hutchinson-Butler Airport, just outside of Minneapolis. These navigational
aids have now become part of your official flight plan and will be computed
as part of your route. On a longer route, you could add other fixes to your
flight plan in the same way. For now, though, you are cleared directly from
MOX through BBB, ILL, and HCD to FCM.

Weather Briefing

Press “Next” to get to the enroute weather briefing, which is dynamically
generated every time you create a new flight plan. If you don’t like the
weather you see, you can press the “Generate Weather” button to randomly
create new weather. Also, take note of the wind direction and speed, both on
the ground and aloft. Click Next when you are ready to continue.

Flight Log
Route: SFO-te SAC 2t MSL: 5000 Power 70% . Fuel Qb 9.3 al
TAS 113 kts i Fuel Flowvs: 7.9 goh

Trip Information

Dreparture Paint: Trip Dist. Trip Time: Trips Fuel:
SFO 57 0232 42

Fix | Hdg | Win. | EsiGS | Disl | DstR.| ETE

SFO 3B 15 128 10 58 0005 0OE

0AK 22 1B 129 53 4 0025 33 &2
SAC 20 16 129 3 i} 0002 0.3 21
SAC 0O 0 ] d i 02:00 0.0 (R}

Appendix B

Flight Log

This is where you can see the results of Pro Pido? '99% calculations. Based
on your estimated altitude and power settings, Pro Pifor '99 takes into
consideration the length of your trip and gives you trip information at the
top of the log. You will see the trip distance, an estimated trip duration time,
and an estimate of how much fuel you will need to complete the flight. Click
Finish to complete your flight plan.

Flying the Plan

Now that you have successfully created a flight plan, it’s time to take
to the air! More details on flying this particular flight plan, from Morris to
Flying Cloud, Minnesota, can be found in the back of the Prs Pilat '99
Flight Companion.




 Pro Pilot "9
Appendix C

THE INSTRUMENT
LANDING SYSTEM

The Instrument Landing System (or TLS), assists 2 pilot in landing by
allowing the pilot to see the proper glide slope and extended runway
centetline on his/her VOR/LOC indicator. When making an [LS approach,
the needles on the HSI (horizontal situation indicator) or VOR/LOC
Indicator indicate your positon relative to the glide slope and final approach
course. You can place yourself directly on an ILS approach in the Setup ILS
approach dialog box, which can be accessed in two different ways:

1. From the Position Aircraft map, click on the ILS approach button (the
Show ILS button must be pressed), then click the appropriate ILS icon
on the runway.

2. From the Aircraft menu, choose Navigational Aids, select the ILS tab,
then select a runway and click the Sctup ILS Approach button,

Navigationa! Aids

Typ= the first feva etters of the (LS you're looking for.
{0RS Fwy 78 (-HFF)

Cligk iz [LS sntry you want,
| DR Ry 18Ry e b e [ Ture BAY 1t Slation
1ER [ZBM Rwy 23] ;
{1THZ Ry 29 (I-FOE)

I Tiae MAY 210 Statian
{154 Rwy 15 [I-FKD) :
226G Rwy 07 (1FLOG)
281 Ry 02 (1-LIZ4)] =i

lnformation i e
Tupe L ECHEERR Freguensy 11160
Latllerg  A3MMESYN A0SR AIZW i

Setup ILS Approach...

Appendix C

Setup ILS Approach

When you click on the Setup
ILS approach button, yvou will sce a
screen that allows you to set up an
ILS approach to the runway that you
selected in the [L.Ss tab of the
Navigational Aids dialog box. The
heading shown in the Inbound
Course field is automatically set to
the runway heading, You can specify
your distance from the touchdown

point or outer marker, and your
position relative to the ILS path in
terms of altitude and heading,

A Sample ILS Approach

Lets fly through a sample ILS approach. We'll start ourselves out on an
approach into San Francisco International Airport, about 10 nm from the
outer marker,

Setting up the flight

1. Goto the Aircraft menu and choose “Select Aircraft”, Choose the Cessna
172R Skvhawk. Click OK to close this box.

2. Goto the Airspace menu and choose “Navigational Aids”.

3. Click on the ILS tab.

4. Typein SFO for San Prancisco International Airport.

5. Choose SFO Rwy 28R (I-GWQ) and place a check mark in the box

labeled “Tune NAV 1 to Station”,
6. Click the Setup ILS Approach... button.
Specify a distance of 5 NM and select From Outer Marker. Enter an
altitude of 3,000 feet.
8. Make sure your heading matches your inbound course, and click Go 'To

=1

to close this box,

Flying the approach

When your NAV 1 radio is tuned into an ILS frequency, your VOR/
LOC Indicator displays information that helps you stay on course, By
observing the horizontal and vertdcal needles on the VOR/LOC Indicator,
vou will know if you are above or below the glide slope, and if you are left or
right of the rumway.

49



The needles will drift
in the direction you need
to steer; if the needle drifts
to the right, turn the
ioystick/yoke to the right
or apply right rudder until
the needle centers. If the
needle drifts low, then
pitch down (for small
changes) or decrease the
throttle a little {for larger
changes) to increase your
rate of descent. If the
needle on the VOR/LOC
Indicator drifts high, then
you are below the glide
slope. In this case, rather
than trying to climb, simply
fly straight and level,
continuing to track the
runway centerline. Scon,
vou'll see the needle drift
back down again as you
intercept the glide slope.
Try to keep a nice, steady
descent at around 500 feet per minute on the V81,

Runway 28R at San Francisco features a PAPI (Precision Approach Path
Indicator) approach lighting system. It’s a horizontal series of four red or
white lights to the left of the runway. The more white lights there are, the
higher you are in relation to the glide slope, and the more red lights there are,
the lower you are. Two white lights and two red lights mean you are right on
the glide slope. This can be particularly helpful at night.

As you get within view of the runway, make small adjustments to your
course. Rather than making large banking turns with the joystick /yoke to stay
on course, use the rudder to make small adjustments if you drift from the
runway heading, or throttle back up and perform a go-around if you get too
fur off course.

Appendix C

Waypoints

When you click on the Waypoints tab of the Navigational aids dialog
box, you will see a list of all the waypoints that Pro Pilor '99 supports,
identified by their abbreviated identification codes. A waypoint is generally
identified with a five-letter abbreviation and can be selected from the universal
list by scrolling to it or selecting all of the text in the box, then typing the
name.

Setup Waypoint

In this box, you can place yourself anywhere along an assigned flight
route. You can set yourself up at a specified distance, heading, and altitude
from the waypoint that you selected in the previous screen. Click “Go 'To” to
place yourself at the specified distance from the waypoint.

@ 'P: When you are flying the Cessna 172R Skyhawk, you can
use the GPS in coordination with the autopilot Lo fly from
waypoint to waypoint along a flight plan.

NEAR Mode

Near Information
This page allows you to choose the one type of navaid that vou will see
in the overhead view page. NEAR mode only displavs one type of navaid.

Overhead View

This page allows you to see an overhead view of your aircraft in relation
to one type of navaid. If you wanted to see your location relative to the
nearest airport, for example, choosing the Overhead View in NEAR mode is
simpler than turning everything off in the NAV mode. You can also see your

bearing and distance to each navaid displayed as two numbers separated by a
slash.

Using the GPS with the Cessna 172R Skyhawk

The Pro Pilsr 99 Cessna 172R is outfitted with a GPS that is linked to
the autopilot. ‘This means thar the autopilot will automatically fly to each
successive waypoint in your flight plan. This feature is unique to the 172R.
On other aircraft, you will need to manually switch the NAV radio over to the
next navigational aid, then engage the autopilot again.




 Pro Pilot 99 Appendix D

NAV Mode

- Appendix D
THE GLOBAL
overhead view of your aircraft, with vour flight plan highlighted. This map

P 0 SITI ONIN G SYSTEM always rotates so that your aircraft points straight ahead, so to follow your

flight plan all vou need to do is keep the yellow line pointed straight up with

Overbead View

When vou click on the MAP button while in NAV mode, you will see an

relation to the display. The Overhead View uses a white triangle at the

e . s 2 3 bottom of the screen to represent your course deviation. As long as the
The GPS operates in three modes: INFO, NAV, or NEAR. You can P i - &

. . . . triangle is at the center of the screen, you are on course.
change the mode by clicking on the appropriate button. Each mode has rwo ?
or three different pages of information, accessed by clicking on the Map Naw’gari on Info

button, You can scroll the map around by clicking on the directional buttons, , . ;e , 5
This page allows you to “de-clutter” your display by toggling different

and vou can zoom in or out by clicking on the plus or minus butrons. Like a - - k ; :
types of information on or off, depending on what you are most interested

real GPS, you can only decess data by clicking the buttons on the display itself. : . ) _ _ . 2 i
in seeing, You might consider turning off obstructions, for example, so you

can read the ATIS and VOR information under a particular navaid.

INFO Mode Flight Plan Info

This page provides information about your current flight plan. You can

You cannot use the keyboard to enter data.

The Info mode allows you to access Pro Pidor '99 5 extensive database of : iy o
: . find out which leg of your flight plan you are cusrently on, as well as find

information on every airport and navigational aid in the U.S. and Furope.

. . T ; information about the navaid you are currently flying ro.
Clicking on the Map button switches between two pages: The Waypoint

Information page, and the Overhead view.

Waypoint Information

The Waypoint Informartion page provides radio frequencies and other 115 1M

A

useful information on any type of navigational aid you choose. Click on the
up and down arrows to move from field to field, and the left and right
arrows to make selections. In the Waypoint Type ficld, you can specify an
airport or navaid, then enter the three-character identifier code in the

Waypoint ID field.

Owerbead View

When you click on the MAP button while in INFO mode, vou will see
an overhead view of the navaid or airport you have selected. By clicking the
plus and minus buttons, you can zoom in or out of the overhead view.

"

wn
[SS]
(%)




_Pro Pilot 99

Appendix E

y Flight 3 Vy climbs, slow flight, steep turns and descents in the Pro Pilot '99 V35
Appendzx E _ Bonanza.

Flight 4  Unusual Attitude recoveries, stalls and st turns in the Pro Pilot ‘99
NAFI TUTORIAL DESCRIPTIONS ight Véwgaggn;né!:ue ecoveries, stalls and steep turns in the Pro Pilo

This appendix contains brief descriptions of the NAFI tutorial mis- Flight 5 G.U.M.P.’s, pattern, approach and landings for the Pro Pilot ‘99 V35
sions contained in your Pilot’s Operating Handbook. Bonanza
i Flight 6 Short field tzkeoffs and Landings for the Pro Filot '99 V35 Bonanza.
Cessna 172P and 172R £ i
Flight T In this flight you will be introduced to the flignt controls. Try and learn
what the three primary flight controls are, how they are contralled, and B58 Baron
observe what effect they have on the aircralt during flight. You will also ) . S "
learn the proper use of trimming, and the effects of making power Flight 1 Taxi and takeoff in the Pro Pilot '99 Baron B58

changes in straight and level flight.
Flight 2 Learn the proper procedures for climbs and descents in the Pro Pilot '99

Flight 2 This flight is an introduction to the engine starl, taxi and takeoff phase of Baron B58
flight. You will learn the proper way to Taxi, Takeoff, perform a V_ climh g
and level off from a climh. ! Flight 3 Steep turns and slow flight in the Pro Pilot '99 Baron B58
Flight 3 This flight you will learn how to fly straight and level using visual Flight 4  Stalls in the Pro Pifot '99 Baron B58
references, the effects of using flaps, the use of carburetor heat, how to _ ) ; ; " =
perform a glide and a climbing turn, Flight 5 Pattern, approach, landing and go-arounds in the Pro Pifot '99 Baron B58
Flight 4 This flight you will learn turns to headings, descents, use of flaps in a Flight 6  Short field takeoff, climb, anproach and landing in the Pro Pilot '99 Baron
descent and steep turns, N B58
Flight 5 ]};h|; flight you will learn how to maneuver the aircraft while in slow B200 Kiﬂg Air
ight.

Flight 1 Instrument intro, and takeof? in the Pro Pilot "99 King Air

Flight 6 In this lesson you will learn how to recover from different types of stalls. ; ; ;
Flight 2 Descent, app:'oach. landing and go-arounds in the Pro Pilot '99 King Air

Flight 7 This lessan will introduce you to flying the pattern, approach and

landing, Flight 3 Vx and Vy climbs in the Pro Pilot 99 King Air
Flight 8 In this tutorial you will learn how to select, tune and track a VOR, Flight 4  Slow flight and emergency descerts in the Pro Pilot "99 King Air
Flight 9 In this flight, you will experience what it is like to find yourself in IFR Flight 5 Stalls in the Pro Pilot “99 King Air

conditions by mistake. Once in the clouds, you will also learn how you )

should get out of them. ' Flight 6 Single engine landing and go-arounds in the Pro Pilot "99 King Air
Flight 10 In this flight, you will learn how to use the uncoordinated slip to Cessna Citation]et

counteract a crosswind in the landing sequence.
Flight 1 Introduction to jet engines, engine start, and takeoff in the Pro Pilot '99
Flight 11 Learn the proper procedures for executing short field takeoffs and Citation]et
landings.
Flight 2 Vy climb and cruise in the Pro Pilot 99 Citationjet
Flight 12 Perform your first solo flight.
Flight 3 Landings and go-arounds in the Pro Filot "99 Citation)et

V35 Bonanza Flight 4  Short field takeoifs and landings in the Pro Pilot "99 Citationet
Flight 1 Learn about the Auxiliary fuel pump, cowl flaps and retractable landing Flight 5 Stalls in the Pro Pilot *99 CitationJet
gear.

4 Flight 6 Single engine approach in the Pro Piiot "99 Citation]et
>4 Flight 2 Learn about the constant speed prop, and how to taxi and takeoff with
the Pro Pilot ‘99 V35 Bonanza.




_Pro Pilot 99

Pro Piror ’99 CrEDITS

Direciorf Desigser
Mark R. Pechnick

Assistant Director/ Designer

Brian Gallardo

Producer

Craeme Bayless

Lead Programmer

Caedmon Irias

Programmers

Bill Krick

Joe Legg

Kevin Murray
Carole Quattrone
Adam Szofran
Alan C. Zander

At Divector

Brian Broderick

Scenery Development 1 eader
Scott Huette

Art & Scenery Developaent
Tina L. Belmont
Sienna Chastain
Jenine Cordon
Jackie Haley
Dylan O'Fallon
Linda Panagos
Rebert Smith
Bailey Tien
Markus T. Webb
Brian Wright

3-D Awtists

Sienna Chastain
Ron Clayborn
Jan Lanz
Jonathan Paton
Linda Panagos

Production Ariists
Robert Borth

Digital Video Crew

Kate Alley

David Aughenbaugh
Jlim Carey

Sage Freeman
Heather Wagner

Sownd Crew

Ken Rogers
Chuck Barth

Ouality Asiurance Manager
Lloyd Madden

Lead Quadity Asswrance Anadyst

Joe Rush

Assistant 1 ead Quality
Assurance Analyst

David Peterson

I House Quality Assurance
Frjor Consultanis

Dan Kelly - CFI

Scott Stewart - PVT
Brandon Tilby - CFII, MEI

Guality Assurance Analists

| Todd Bartleson
Scott Hafer
| Wayne Lowell

Ouality Assurance Technicians

Sue Garner
John Waolf

Quaiity Asswrance Media Technician

Aaron Anderson

Getiing Staried Mannal

Writing: Douglas Kiang

Editing: Lawrence T. Russell
(CyberScribes)

Design, Layout, & Illustration:

Egil C. Cloersen, Sue Roberts
Additional Illustration: Gene Shands

NAFI Tutorials

Sean E. Elliott, Executive Director NAFI
Samuel Allen

Tim Cable

Chuck Holden

Jim Rhoads

Aireraft Plight Surface Architectnre
William Michael McHugh,
Phoenix Entertainment

Digital Aviation

Image Scans, Inc.

lanus Interactive

Eugene Air Traffic Control

Cessna Aircraft Co.

Raytheon

Civil Air Patrol

NOAA

FAA Aircraft Registration

Bill Barrett, Pinewood Productions
LoudMouth

.S, Geological Survey

AANDHB Transport Canada
National Air Photo Library, Canada

Special thanks to the numerous beta
testers for their countless hours and
invaluable input.




. ProPilot 99

58

GET A $20.00 ReBATE wWitH PRO PILOT 99
Do it Now! This offer expires March 31, 1999!

For a limited time, you can get a $20.00 rebate when you upgrade to Pro
Pifpt *99 from Pro Pilet '98 or Pro Pifot USA. Simply return this rebare
coupon and a copy of the original store receipt from the purchase of Pro Pilo?
99, along with your CDs from Pro Pilot 98 or Pro Pifor USA, and vou will
receive a $20.00 refund of your purchase cost of Pro Pilot '99!

Remember to always send in your registration card for Pro Pilos 99,
When you register, it will keep you up-to-date on future upgrades of the Pry
Pilot Seties and possible future enhancement files of Pro Pifss '99.

Complete the following to receive your rebate:

N S RSN GG OGN SN RN DOEN PG IRNE DR RN ONGT R D WEVE RETE RNCE O N e

Pro Pilot *99 $20 Rebate Coupon

1. Iam a previous user of the Pro Pios Flight Simulator series, and am
enclosing my Pro Pifat CDs as proof of purchase.

2. Ihaveenclosed my original, dated sales receipt (with the date and
store, whete acquired and clearly identified) for the purchase of Pro
Pifaz "99.

3. Printyour name, address, and telephone number here:

Name:

Mailing Address:

City: State/Province: Zip/Postal Code: Counlry:

Daytire Telephone Number {in case we have a question about your rebate):

Retailer where Pro Pilot 99 was purchased: City:

Pro Pilot $20 Rebate
PO Box 4291
I Young America, MN 55558-4291

4. Mail rebate information to:

r .
i i
i i
i i
I i
i 1
i i
: i
i I
i i
i i
i i
i i
i i
i i
i i
; i
i i
i i
! i

I vou have questions regarding gualiiving for this offer or want o know the status of your rebate, (call 1-B00-942-8618,
tdonday through Friday, from 7:00 am to 6:30 p.m, Central Time except holidays). Mo rebates will be authorized over the
phone.

Please allow & to 10 weeks for delivery of your rebate. This offer allows one S20LM rebale per coupon. Cifer ponrd
only in the 50 Uniled States, District uf Columbia, and Canada. Oifer not valid in WS, territories, including Puerte Rico, U5

ingil nds or Guam. OFFER E 5 MARCH 37, 1999, Coupons must be received by April 30, 1999, Only original
il be a 5 can not be comi with any cther rebate offer on this product.  Rebate not valid cn

rany OFM product bundles. Limit one rebate per persen. Cash redemption value 1/
e remitted in U3 currency only. Void where prohibited.  Coupons valid only to end

cent. All rebate checks
wser. Mot available to resellers.

1998 Sierra OneLing, Inc. @andfor ™ designale vaderrarks of, or licensed to Siera On-Line, Inc., Bellevua, WA
98007, All rights reserved.

CUSTOMER SERVICE
SUPPORT AND SALES

US.A. Sales Phone: (800) 757-7707

Sierra Direct International Sales: (425) 746-5771

7100 W, Center Rd Hours: Monday-Saturday TAM to 11 PM CST,
STE 301 Sundays 8 AM to 9PM CST

Omaha, NE 68106 FAX: (402) 393-3224

United States

30 DAY MONEY BACK GUARANTEE

The Promise: We want you to be happy with every Sierra product you
purchase from us. If for any reason you are unhappy with the product,
return it within 30 days for an exchange or a full refund. .. EVEN TF YOU
BOUGHT IT AT A RETAIL STORE. (Hardware ordered direct must be
returned within ten days.).

The Only Catch: You have to tell us why you didn’t like the game. We will
forward your comments to the appropriate departments for considerations
of further developments. It is our commitment to make things right, and
make them right for you. (If you bought it at a retzil outlet, please send vour
original sales receipt.)

Returns valid in North America only.

Disk and or Manual Replacement: Product Retnrns:*

Sierta On-Line Returns
4100 West 190th Street
Torrance, CA 90504

Sierra On-Line Fulfillment
4100 West 190th Street
Torrance, CA 90504

NOTE: To replace your disk(s) please send only Disk #1 {or the CD) and
capy of your dated receipt, if less then 90 days. After 90 days, please include a
$10.00 handling fee along with Disk / CD #1.

L'or Documentation, please include a $5.00 handling fee and a photocopy
ONLY of Disk #1. Payment should be made at the time of your request.
Sorry, no Credit Cards are accepted.

*Returns to this address valid in North America only.

Service / Guarantee

59



TECHNICAL SUPPORT

AUTOMATED TECHNICAL SUPPORT LINE
1-(425) 644-4343

Sierra On-Line offers a 24-hour Automated Technical Support line with
recorded answers to the most frequently asked rechnical questions. To
access this service, call (425) 644-4343, and follow the recorded instruc-
tions to find your specific topic and resolve the issue, If this fails to solve
your preblem, you may still write, or fax us with your questions, or
contact us via our web site.

U.S. Technical Support

Main: (425) 644-4343

Monday-Friday, 8:00 a.m. - 4:45 p.m. PST
Fax: (425) 644-7697

Sierra On-Line

Technical Support

P.O. Box 85006

Bellevue, WA 98015-85006

Customer Service

LEGAL STUFF

IT IS ILLEGAL TO MAKE UNAUTHORIZED
COPIES OF THIS SOFTWARE

This sofrware is protected under federal copyright law, You may make one backup copy for a
purposes only, Duplication of this software for any o
federal erime, Penalties include fines as high as $50,000 and five years in federal prison,

Sierra suppores the industey effort to fight the illegal copying of personal compurer software.
Report Copyright Vielations To: SPA, 1730 M Street N Suite 700, Washingeon, DLC. 20036,

(202) 4521600,
This manual, and the software described in this ms

rchival

1er reason including for sale, loan, rental or gift is a

ual, are copyrighted. No part of this manual or

electronic 1
muachine-readable form without the prior written consent of Sierra On-Line, Inc. 3380 146th Pl
Suite 300, Bellevue, WA 98007,

Some sound effects used in this product were derived from the Sound Ides
L (BO0G 387-3030; Canada (

the described software may be copied, reproduced, translated or reduced to any

5 sound effects library,
1Y 6:65-3000; Fax

sound ldeas can be reached ag: 1

For more information,
(416} BEG-GADIL

IBM® and PC® are tradem
M3-DOSE, Windows™, Windows 95™, are rrademarks of Microsoft Corporadon. Sound Idess is
Nimens Corporation, Lid. Cessn yh
zdemarks of The Ce
re registered trademarks ¢

arks of Internatdonal Business Machines Corparation. Microsofrl,

registered trademark of the Bris
registered trademarks and Models 172 and 525 are
Beecheraft, Beech, Bon
® and TM &
rights reserved, Printed in the USA,

hawk, and Ciration]er are
na Air

aft Company,

inza, Baron, and King Air ft. Other

of, or licensed to Sierra On-Ling, Inc, ©Sierra On-Line, Ine. 1998 All

Raytheon Aircra
signare trademark

Limitations on Warranty

UNAUTHORIZED REPRESENTATTONS: STHRRA WARRANTS ONLY THAT THE
PROGRAM WILL PERFORM AS DESCRIBED IN USER DOCUMENTATION, NO CTHER
ADVERTISING, DESCRIPTION, OR REPRESENTATION, WHETHER MADE BY A SIERRA
DEALER, DISTRIBUTOR, AGENT, OR EMPLOYEE, SHALL BE BINDING UPON SIERRA OR
SHALL CHANGE THE TERMS OF THIS WARRANTY.

[MPLIED WARRANTIES LIMITED: EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE, SIERRA MAKES NO
WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, REGARDING THIS PRODUCT. SIERRA DISCLAIMS ANY
WARRANTY THAT THL SOFTWARI IS FIT FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ANY IMPLIEL
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE NINETY (90 DAY
DURATION OF THIS LIMITED EXPR WARRANTY AND [S OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY AND
SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMED. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG
AN IMPLIED REANTY LASTS, SOT ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOLL

NO CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES: SIERRA SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES, EVEN IF SIERRA IS ADVISED OF OR
AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. THIS MEANS THAT SIERRA SHALL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS OR REVEN OR FOR DAMAGES OR COSTS
INCURRED AS ARESULT OF LOSS OF TIME, DATA OR USE OF THE SOFTWARE, OR FROM
ANY OTHER CAIT EXCEPT THH ACTUAL COST OF THE PRODUCT. IN NO EVENT SHALL
SIERRA'S LIABILITY EXCEED THE PURCHASE PRICE OF THIS PRODUCT. SOME STATES DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU
JARE ENTITLED TO USE THIS PRODUCT FOR YOUR OWN USE, BUT MAY NOT SELL
ORTRANSFER REFRODUCTIONS OF THE SOFTWARE, MANUAL, QR B0O0OK TO OTHER
TOOTHERS WITHOUT PRIOR

£ LMACHINE, COMPUTER, OR COMPUTER TERMINAL. YOU MAY NOT
I ORKTHE PRODUCT OR OTHERWISE INSTALL IT OR USEIT ON MORE THAN ONE
GCAME MACHINE, COMPUTER, OR COMPUTER TERMINAL AT THE SAME TIME.

61



62

~ Pro Pilot 99

INDEX

Symbols

3D Graphic Acceleration 6
30 Day Money Back Guarantee 59

A

A Sample Flight 42

Adding a Fix 46

Adjusting OBS 22

Air Traffic 20

Aircraft 12

Aircraft Placement 18
Airports 18

Alrspace 16

APR function 41

ATC Communication 19
Auto Complexity 30

Auto Coordination 14
Auto-Tune COM 1 Radio 20
Automatic Route Generation 45
Autopilor Functions 40

B

BC functon 41

Beechcraft Baron 58 12
Beechceraft Super King Air B200 13
Beecheratt V35 Bonanza 12
Brightness 31

C

Cessna 1721 Skyhawk 12

Cessna 172R Skyhawk 12

Cessna 172R Skyhawk Autopilot 42
Cessna CitationJet 13

Challenges 36

Checklists 35

Closed Traffic 20

Clouds 24

Cockpit View 27

Copilot Onboard 9

Crash Detection 14

Creating a custom flight 36

Creating a flight plan 44

Creating a flight 38

Credits 56

Customer Service Support and
Sales 59

D

Date and Time 32

Daylight 32

Digital Instrument Readout 16
Display Frequencies 17

Dual Flight 9

E

Enable ATC Radar Vectotring 19
European Flight 8
Exit 8, 11

3

File Structure 37
Flight Controls 31
Flight Log 25, 47
Flight Plan Info 53
Flight Plan Wizard 44
Flights 35

Flying the approach 49
Flying the Plan 47
Freeze 33

I'uel and Cabin Loading 14
Full Screen 26

G

Global Positioning System 52
GPS 52
Ground Lesson 10

H

How to take off in the Baron, Super
King Air, or Citation]et 525 5
How to tzke oft in the Cessna 172F,
172R, or Bonanza V35 5
How to use the ALT function 40
How to use the APR funcrion 41
How to use the BC function 41
How to use the HDG function 40
How to use the NAV function 41
How to use this manual 4

I

ILS 48

ILS Approach burron 17
INFO Mode 52

Instruction 9

Instrument Landing System 48
Introduction 3

L

Landing Preference 19
Listen to Pilot’s Readback 20
T,()gb(')ok 26

M

Mode 9
Move Buttons 17

N

NAFI Tutorials 54
NAV function 41
NAV Mode 53
Navigation Info 53
Navigational Aids 21
NDBs 23

Near Informarion 51
NEAR Mode 51
New Features 6
Notes 36

O

On-line Help 8

Options 30

Qutside Cam 28
Overhead View 51, 32, 53
Ovetlapping wavpoints 46

2

Panel View 27

Panoramic Transitions 29
Partal Panel 16

Pause 33

Performance Data 35

Pilot Interface 7

Pilot-in Command 9

Pilot’s Operating Handbook 34
Planning 25

Q
Quick Start 5
R

Reinstall 8
Removing a Fix 45
Restart 11
Resume Flight 25
Runways 18

S

Sample ILS Approach 49
Save Flight 25

Scenery Graphics 31
Scenic Flights 36

Select Aircraft 12

Select Pilot 30

Setting up the flight 49
Setup ILS Approach 49
Setup NDB Tracking 23
Setup VOR Tracking 22
Setup Waypoint 51
Sharing files 39

63



. ProPilot 99

64

Show Buttons 16

Show GPS Display 29

Show Introduction 8

Show Magnetic Compass 15

Show Operating Handbook 14

Slew Control 33
Sound 31
Surface Conditions 24

Synch Multiengine Controls 15

System Reliability 15
T

Technical Support Line 60
The Pilot Menu 9

The Preflight Menu 7
The Show Buttons 16
Time Acceleration 32
Tower Cam 27

Traffic Pattern 20
Tutorials 36, 54

U

USA Flight 7

Using the Autopilot 40
Using the GPS 51
Using the Map View 45

v

Video Ground Lessons 10
Views 26
VORs 21

W

Waypoint Information 52
Waypoints 51

Weather 24

Weather Briefing 24, 46
Web Page 8

Winds Aloft 24

Z

Zoom Butrons 17

A —

GO FROM
JOYSTICK
TO JOYRIDE!

Get out from behind your desk and take your love of flying from

virtual to vivacious. Join EAA today and you'll have access to
dozens of exciting aviation programs and activities. Whatever your

level of aviation skill or interest, there's something for you at EAA.

So put a little joy in your day. Call 800-843-3612

&
C ===~ JOIN EAA TODAY!

The Leader in Recreational Aviation! Mention PRO1 when you call.



Kid Pilot

The Authentic
Flight Simulator
Made Just for Kids!

Ages 5 to 10

Jump into the cockpit, grab the controls, and
take off to dozens of cities in the U.S.!

Choose one of 3 airplanes and soar through the
sky in a photorealistic 3D space that includes
unsurpassed realism of key landmarks, moun-
tains, and cities.

With kid friendly controls and a junior pilot
host, Kid Pilot is the only flight simulator
designed specifically for kids!

Knowledge
WE‘:; Adventure’g

Knowledge Adventure, Inc., 4100 West 190th, Torrance, CA 90504
For sales and customer information, call 800-542-4240
www.KnowledgeAdventure.com

» Based on World Aeronautical

* VORs & NDBs

!

|

VER CHARTS - $34.95 plus s&h
Full Color! Full Scale!

Charts, with topographic detail
o 117 x 117, 228 pages

* Spiral bound, lays flat
* Sectional charts for all Class B & C

airports

Mention this offer when you order

Desktop Wings

P. O. Box 422, Dublin, PA, 18917
fax: 215-453-0286

voice: 215-453-1405

SPECIAL OFFER!! $5.00 OFF
FOR PRO PILOT 99 CUSTOMERS

Aeronautical Charts for the Continental USA

IFR CHARTS - $24.95 plus s&h
Low Altitude Enroute Charts

* Convenient 117x11” format

* 246 pages, spiral bound

* VORs & NDBs

*  Low altitude Victor air routes

* Intersections

*  Approach, departure, tower &
ATIS/AWOS frequencies

800-848-6198

shipping & handling $4.95 within US
overseas postage additional

el ZE| @2

http://design-web.com/DesktopWings/



Dynarrix:

A AIERRA COMPANY

. Call 1-800-757-7707 or visit your local retailer today. See our web site at www.propilot99.com
©1998 Sierra On-Line Inc. ® and ™ designate trademarks of, or licensed to Sierra On-Line, Inc., Bellevus, WA
98007. All rights reserved. 7048280



